#### **EIKANCE 0.01%**

### **Consumer Medicine Information**

This leaflet provides important information about using EIKANCE 0.01%. You should also speak to your doctor or pharmacist if you would like further information or if you have any concerns or questions about using EIKANCE 0.01%.

Where to find information in this leaflet:

- 1. Why am I using EIKANCE 0.01%?
- 2. What should I know before I use EIKANCE 0.01%?
- 3. What if I am taking other medicines?
- 4. How do I use EIKANCE 0.01%?
- 5. What should I know while using?
- 6. Are there any side effects?
- 7. Product details

# 1. Why am I using EIKANCE 0.01%?

EIKANCE 0.01% contains the active ingredient atropine sulfate monohydrate (atropine). EIKANCE 0.01% is an eye drop preparation used to deliver atropine directly to the eye for local activity. It reduces the rate of unwanted changes in the eye which may slow the progression of near sightedness (myopia).

EIKANCE 0.01% Eye Drops are used as a treatment to slow the progression of myopia in children aged from 4 to 14 years.

# 2. What should I know before I use EIKANCE 0.01%?

### Warnings

#### Do not use EIKANCE 0.01% if:

- you are allergic to atropine, or any of the ingredients listed at the end of this leaflet.
- Always check the ingredients to make sure you can use this medicine.
- if you have angle closure glaucoma or a family history of glaucoma.
- the expiry date printed on the pack has passed. If you use it after the expiry date has passed, it may have no effect at all, or worse, there may be an entirely unexpected effect.
- if the packaging is torn or shows signs of tampering.